

# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the  
**LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY**  
at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library  
<http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib>



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied  
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ROS

1  
2  
3  
4  
5  
6  
7  
8  
9  
10  
11  
12  
13  
14  
15  
16  
17  
18  
19  
20  
21  
22  
23  
24  
25  
26  
27  
28  
29  
30  
31  
32

L.D. 1942

Date: 4-19-2022

(Filing No. H-1042)

Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of the House.

**STATE OF MAINE  
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES  
130TH LEGISLATURE  
SECOND REGULAR SESSION**

HOUSE AMENDMENT "A" to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "B" to S.P. 683,  
L.D. 1942, "An Act To Make Changes to the State's Hemp Program"

Amend the amendment in the first paragraph after the title in the first line (page 1, line 11 in amendment) by striking out the following: "by inserting after section 3 the following:" and inserting the following: 'in section 1 in paragraph A in the last line (page 1, line 6 in L.D.) by striking out the following: "0.3% 1%" and inserting the following: '0.3%'

Amend the amendment by striking out all of section 4 and inserting the following:  
'Amend the bill in section 2 in paragraph D in the 4th line (page 1, line 12 in L.D.) by striking out the following: "0.3% 1%" and inserting the following: '0.3%'

Amend the bill in section 2 in paragraph D in the 9th line (page 1, line 17 in L.D.) by striking out the following: "0.3%" and inserting the following: '0.3%'

Amend the bill in section 2 in paragraph D in the 9th line (page 1, line 17 in L.D.) by striking out the following: "1%" '

Amend the amendment by relettering or renumbering any nonconsecutive Part letter or section number to read consecutively.

**SUMMARY**

This amendment amends Committee Amendment "B" to change the definition of "hemp" in the bill, including in the definition of "certified seed source," to a plant commodity or product having a total tetrahydrocannabinol concentration of not more than 0.3% on a dry weight basis. The amendment also removes from Committee Amendment "B" the appropriations and allocations section.

SPONSORED BY: Mossop  
(Representative O'NEIL, M.)

TOWN: Saco

FISCAL NOTE REQUIRED:  
(See attached)

**HOUSE AMENDMENT**



# 130th MAINE LEGISLATURE

LD 1942

LR 2595(05)

## An Act To Make Changes to the State's Hemp Program

Fiscal Note for House Amendment "A" to Committee Amendment "B"

Sponsor: Rep. O'Neil of Saco

Fiscal Note Required: Yes

(H-1042)

### Fiscal Note

	FY 2021-22	FY 2022-23	Projections FY 2023-24	Projections FY 2024-25
<b>Appropriations/Allocations</b>				
Other Special Revenue Funds	\$0	\$35,125	\$35,125	\$35,125
<b>Revenue</b>				
Other Special Revenue Funds	\$0	\$35,125	\$35,125	\$35,125

#### Fiscal Detail and Notes

Removing the 1% "hemp" and "certified seed source" definitions will eliminate the anticipated revenue loss in the bill and the deallocation in Committee Amendment "B" is reversed. As amended, any additional costs to the Department of Agriculture, Conservation and Forestry due to the remaining provisions in this bill are anticipated to be minor and can be absorbed within existing budgeted resources.